[l 7. Aves(2020)2026537 - 250412023
With qualified electronic signature(s)

EUROPEAN CLIMATE, INFRASTRUCTURE AND
ENVIRONMENT EXECUTIVE AGENCY
LETTER AMENDMENT NO 2
TO GRANT AGREEMENT FOR

PROJECT |

LIFE17 CCA/SK/000126
LIFE DELIVER



European Climate, Infrastructure and Environment Executive Agency (CINEA), 1049 Bruxelles/Brussel, BELGIQUE/BELGIE
Tel. +32 22991111 Office: W910 02/002 - Tel. direct line +32 229-60338



EUROPEAN CLIMATE, INFRASTRUCTURE AND
“ ENVIRONMENT EXECUTIVE AGENCY (CINEA)

CINEA.D - Natural resources, climate, sustainable blue economy and clean energy
D.1 - LIFE Energy + LIFE Climate

Brussels, 25/04/2023

BY EMAIL ONLY

Bratislava-Karlova Ves Municipality
Namestie sv. Frantiska 8

SK-84262 Bratislava
Slovakia

Tmail: enkanemcova@karlovaves.sk

Subject: Letter Amendment Nr. 2 to Grant Agreement
LIFE17 CCA/SK/000126 - LIFE DELIVER

Reference:  Your letter with enclosures dated 26/01/2023 (Ref.
KV/PROJ/767/2023/2064/LN) :

With reference to your above letter, I hereby inform you that the Agency agrees to your
request to modify the following:

(1) Forms A1/C2/C3 as set out in Annex II of the grant agreement are modified as set out in
the new Forms A1/C2/C3 attached to this letter.

(2) The duration of the project in Art. 1.2.2 of the grant agreement is extended and shall run
from 15/06/2018 to 15/12/2023. :

With the exception of the modifications introduced by the present amendment letter, all other
provisions of the agreement as amended by letter amendment No 1 remain in full force.

Your above mentioned letter and the present letter constitute amendment N°2 to grant

agreement LIFE17 CCA/SK/000126 and form an integral part of it. The present amendment
takes effect as from the date of signature of this letter.

Euro Infrastructure and Environment Executive Agency (CINEA), 1049 Bruxelles/Brussel, BELGIQUE/BELGIE
Tel Office: W910 02/002 - Tel. direct line
https://cinea.ec.europa.eu/ —

Ui



Please inform the associated beneficiaries of the project of the content of this letter.

Yours sincerely,

Qualified electronic signature by:

CHRISTIAN STRASSER Christian STRASSER
Date: 2023-04-25 16:50:26 +02:00 Head of Unit
Attachments:
- Forms Al, C2, C3

: v i i
jﬂ‘m o) GO;Z,(JJ(;WC
lhangebhe, HE e tiztaves Canlo s

European Climate, Infrastructure and Environment Executive Agendy (CINEA), 1049 Bruxelles/Brussel, BELGIQUE/BELGIE
Tel. +32 22991111 Office: W910 02/002 - Tel. direct line +32 229-60338

https://cinea.ec.europa.eu/ —



LIFE17 CCA/SK/000126

. 2 % . LIFE 2017 S L IRl Rer Ares(2023)2926537 - 25/0412023
* /] *
e LIFE17 CCA/SK/000126

LIFE Climate Change Adaptation project application

Language of the proposal:

English (en)

Project title:

Developing resilient, low-carbon and more livable urban residential area
Project acronym:

LIFE DELIVER

The project will be implemented in the following Member State(s) and Region(s) or other
countries: -

Czech Republic All regions
Slovakia All regions
Expected start date: 15/06/2018 Expected end date: 15/12/2023

LIST OF BENEFICIARIES

Name of the coordinating beneficiary: Bratislava Municipality Karlova Ves

Name of the associated beneficiary: Bratislavské regionadlne ochranarske zdruzenie/ Regional Association for
Nature
Conservation and Sustainable Development

Name of the associated beneficiary: Carpathian Development Institute

Name of the associated beneficiary: CI2, o. p. s.

Name of the associated beneficiary: Institat pre pasivhe domy

LIST OF CO-FINANCERS

PROJECT BUDGET AND REQUESTED EU FUNDING

Total project budget: 2,446,523 Euro
Total eligible project budget: 2,446,523 Euro
EU financial contribution requested: 1,467,913 Euro
SECTOR

Urban adaptation/planning




DELIVERABLE PRODUCTS OF THE PROJECT

LIFE17 CCA/SK/000126 - C2

5 Number of the

Name of the Deliverable S iad actian Deadline
project website E1l 31/10/2018
Report on existing building stock of Municipality | C 4 31/12/2018
Karlova Ves data collecting and analyzing
Detailed technical project (blueprint) preparation 1A1 31/03/2019
ZSAD
Residentional area vulnerability assesment C2 31/03/2019
visualized in a geographic information system
(GIS) and narrative described
Detailed technical project (blueprint) A2 31/05/2019
Architectural studies of 2 buildings C4 30/06/2019
Catalogue of possible adaptation and mitigation |C 2 30/06/2019
measures in different key sectors
Climate Resilient Low Carbon Factor Assessment | C 1 30/06/2019
tool (CReLoCaF) including methodology and
description
Catalogue of possible adaptation and mitigation |E 1 31/07/2019
measures
Software - application of CReLoCaF, usable on Cl 31/08/2019
computers through web interface
CReLoCaF user manual E1l 31/10/2019
Initial monitoring report D1 30/11/2019
Climate Resilient Low Carbon Action Plan c2 31/12/2019
(CReLoCa AP) approved
Quantification of energy potential savings for C4 31/12/2019
the residential housing stock in Bratislava
Karlova Ves Municipality
benchmarking results of the tier 6 pilot areas €1 31/12/2019
especially of other Covenant for Climate and
energy signatories cities in Slovakia and Czech
republic
pens with project logo, magnets produced E2 31/12/2019
stickers with motives of animals produced E2 31/12/2019
Demonstrattion pen space reconstructed C5 31/03/2020
Photo documentation of the measures in c3 15/06/2021
Kindergarden as part of the progress report
CoCIliBEC opened (outdoor and indoor) Cc7 30/09/2021

Page 105 of 132




LIFE17 CCA/SK/000126 - C2

Analysis based on legal and regulatory national |C8 31/05/2022
framework, experiences from pilot
demonstration measures preparation and
implementation in BA KV..

Leaflet about the biodiversity enhancement E2 30/06/2022
measures in the residential urban areas

The standards for sustainable rainwater cs 30/06/2022
management drafted S ’

Leaflet to educational trail produced c7 31/01/2023
Proposal of new regulatives for urban land-use Ci2 31/05/2023
planning i

Innovative, prototype kind climate solutionsand |E1 15/06/2023
other measures towards the carboln resilience

Photo documentation of the measures in primary | C 3 30/11/2023
school as part of the final report

CReLoCa AP Evaluation Report C2. 15/12/2023
Final monitoring report B 15/12/2023
Final monitoring report Y D2 15/12/2023
Layman's report E1l 15/12/2023
Report about the climate conditions D1 .| 15/12/2023

(temperature, humidity) before and after
realization of measures

After LIFE plan F2 15/03/2024

MILESTONES OF THE PROJECT

5 Number of the A
Name of the Milestone assoclated actlon Deadline

First Monitoring Report D2 31/07/2018
kick off conference E:d 05/09/2018
Desk study - results of literature research and C1 31/10/2018
evaluation of existing methods
Multiprofessional working group MUWOG C2 31/10/2018
Report on existing building stock of Municipality | C 4 31/12/2018
Karlova Ves data collecting and analyzing
equipment for the project management il 31/12/2018
purchased
whole team for project set up F1 31/12/2018

”—/ Page 106 of 132



LIFE17 CCA/SK/000126 - C2

tier residential areas of other Covenant for Cl 30/03/2019
Climate and energy signatories cities in Slovakia
and Czech republic mandated

Construction permits obtained Al 30/06/2019

tender documentations for the construction Al 30/06/2019
provider prepared '

Input to the European Climate Adaptation C1 31/07/2019
Platform (Climate-ADAPT) the section “Tools”
Climate Resilient Low Carbon.Factor Assessment
Tool (CreloCaf)

All relevant permits obtained A2 31/08/2019

Input to the European Climate Adaptation E1l 31/08/2019
Platform (Climate-ADAPT) the section “
Adaptation Option” Catalogue of appropriate

measures
Calculations of energy and CO2 - PHPP Cc4 31/10/2019
calculations - potential analyses of both

buildings

Indicator’s part of the Progress Monitoring D1 15/12/2019
Report

Indicator’s part of the Progress Monitoring D2 15/12/2019
Report

Design of the Educational and demonstration (G 31/12/2019
zones

Mitigation target, expressed in percentage of c2 31/12/2019
C0O2 emissions reduction by 2030 approved

Places for first biodiversity measures selected C6 31/01/2020
Counseling team created c7 30/06/2020
Online web camera in the nest will be installed E2 30/06/2020
Public buildings refurbished -Kindergarden C3 30/06/2020
Questionnaire for local inhabitants evaluation D1 30/06/2020
Second Monitoring Report D2 ‘ 30/06/2020
3 insect hotels created C6 31/10/2020
first boards of educational trail installed c7 30/11/2020
post evaluation’ study report C5 30/11/2020
study visit organized E2 30/11/2020
half of the habitats for hedgehogs and reptiles Cé6 31/12/2020
created

Page 107 of 132



LIFE17 CCA/SK/000126 - C2

15 nesting boxes installed C6 28/02/2021
review the current Slovak legislative and ' c8 31/03/2021
regulatory framework
half of the WS organized - biodiversity measures | E 2 31/10/2021
half of the flowering grasslands and flower beds | C 6 31/10/2021
created ‘
half of impermeable concrete areas changedto |C6 : 30/11/2021
permeable :
5 drinking places for animals realized Cé6 31/12/2021
half of the trees and bushes planted C6 ‘[ 31/12/2021
planting of native trees and bushes Cé6 . 31/12/2021
demonstrated on 3 areas
Creation of half of area of climate ponds (25 C6 31/03/2022
m2)

| 4 apiaries installed C6 | 30/04/2022
The demonstration green vertical wall installed Cé6 ' 31/05/2022
Full educational trail created Cc7 31/12/2022
Public building ZSAD partially refurbished €3 30/09/2023
(prototype solutions and insolation of walls)
Input to the European Climate Adaptation . E! 15/12/2023
Platform (Climate-ADAPT) the section “Case
studies” -Climate solutions implemented in
public buildings and open spaces
Indicator’s part of the Final Monitoring Report D1 15/03/2024
Indicator’s part of the Final Monitoring Report D2 15/03/2024




LIFE17 CCA/SK/000126 - C2

ACTIVITY REPORTS FORESEEN
Please indicate the deadlines for the following reports:
* Progress Reports n°1, n°2 etc. (if any; to ensure that the delay between consecutive reports
does not exceed 18 months)

» Mid term report payment request (for project longer than 24 months or with Eu contibution
of more than EUR300,000)

* Final Report with payment request (to be delivered within 3 months after the end of the
project)

Type of report Deadline
Progress report 15/12/2019
Midterm report ; 26/08/2020
Progress report A 15/01/2022
Progress report 15/07/2023
Final report 15/03/2024

Page 109 of 132



ZeL Jo 011 ebed l

l.l_l _ H B 199f0.1d ay3 Jo 1oedwi JjWoUo S -0120s Jo Buoyuow| z'a
B SO/ BAOjIe) JO Bale |erjuapIsal
a3 ulym AIsiaAlpoiq uo suoide 30afoid ay3 jo pedw pue suoide| 1°'a
O | { O | ||| | uolzebiyiw pue uoljeydepe 309foud Jo SSBUBAIIIRYD BU3 Jo BuLIOUOW
(Auojebijqo) suonoe 31d3foid ayj jo 3oedu) ayj jJo Guliojiuow *d

sbuipunolins s} pue sbuipjinq jo buimijoiyal
‘U0132NJISUOD U] SeJnseaw jualjisal ajewl|d buipoddns spiemol duomawell| g

O (O (O (|| Aiojejn6as pue |e63| jeuoieu JeAo|S ay3 ul JuswuodiAua buljgeuy
: : (2381120D) 3.13us) |euofiednp3 AisiaAlpolg pue ajew||) Aunwwod .
EEEEEEEIEIE NI EIEIEIE J0 uonieaud ayl ybnouyy buip|ing AJUNWWOD JUd}|ISSS UOGIRI-MOT] L3

SS13I0 au3 ulym
9ousd||IsaJ AJISI9AIpOIq JO JudWSdURYUS Jo) sadeds diiqnd pue sbulpiing| 99

EEEEEmEE NN EIE . 21|gnd uo sainseaw uonejdepe uojeISUOWSP Jo uoljejuswalduw)
poyiaw uonedidpued oignd yum adeds ojjqnd uado uo sainseaw c
HEEEE SAI1RAOUUI 93340U0D JO uoljejuawa|dwi pue SaljIAIDe uoijelisuowad 2

Ajjedpiunpy saA
eAoIe)| eAR|SiIEIg Ul 3203s Buisnoy jepyuapisal ay Joy sbuiaes jepuazod| o

EEEEE NN NN ABisua jo uoizesynuenb pue 104384 4oy [esodoud sbulpjing jeluapisay
sbuip|ing 21iqnd uo sainseaw :
HEEEEEEREENE NN RN B NEB 9AI1BAOUUI 91810U0D JO uoiejudwWa|dwil pue SSINAIIDR uojelisuowsg €2
(dv eD07T94D) ue|d uoildy uogted z
EEEEEEEEE NN NN NN EEENE MO7 Judl|ISaY 33ewl|D Jo uolien|eAd pue uopejuswsdjdwi ‘JuswdojPAag
: (4vD0134D) 0
EEEEEN Jo3oe4 uogque) MoT Jualjisay a1ewl) bunsa) pue jusawdoRAsg

(A1ojebijqo) suopoe uonejuswajduwy "D
s3ybu asn Joj sjuswAed uonjesuadwod J0 / pue puej jo 3sea] / aseydind ‘g

SO/ enaole)y Ajjedidiuniy eaejsijelg
1o seale |ejzuapisad jojid ayz ul poyzaw uonedpiued Jqnd yam| z'v
EEEIEN 9oeds d1jqnd uado uo sainseaw aAljeAouUl 93910U0D Jo uonoe Auojesedald

sbulp|ing 21ignd uo sainseauwl aA[IRAOUUI 33940U0D JO
HEEEEEENEEENEE NN ENNENENNN®N uojzejuswa|dwi] pue S3IAIIDR UOIIRIISUOWSP By} 03 suopde Alojesedaud
(pepesau ji) suopoe Aiojesedald "y

Vv

Ao | o (Adom{o] o {Arm{ o] o am] o oA u | afm|afa uojjoe ayj jo aweN |uonaw

€202 (44114 1202 0202 6T0C 8T0C uondy
FT9VLINWIL

~ €D - 9ZT000NIS/VID L1341



Z€l 4o ||} ebed

PP @«w

Su Sﬁ\

21 LG = S i D/ DR/ANE
5y Sy oty 7} 79
Y107 4 9%=
HENEN ueid 3417 481V| 24
EEEEE NN EIEIEIEEEEE [ ] 1pne pue juswabeuew 309(oid |esdAO| T4
, (Ai1o3ebijqo) Juswabeuew jd3foid "4
oliqnd |edo| pue [eiauab pue N3 ul sUOIINHISUL :
HEE e ] ‘syoafoad jJueasau 18410 yym bBupeys uopeuwsioyu) pue bupjiomisN ¢4
B EEEEEEEEEEEEEIEEE I E | s3insal Y3IAIM3Q 2°(o1d jo uoneuIWSSSIP pue uopedjunwwo)| T1'3
(A103e61]qo) s3|nsal jJo uoneUIWASSIP pue uoRedjuNWWo) '3

€D - 9ZTO00NIS/VID L1341




